reclassification   (1,794)  66   (1,728)

Balance at December 31, 2018 $ 962 $ (514) $ 448

(p)   Recent Accounting Guidance

i. Accounting Standard Codification 606 on Revenue Recognition Adopted January 1, 2018

Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted FASB ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, or ASC 606.
In accordance with ASC 606, we changed certain characteristics of our revenue recognition accounting policy as

48

described below. On adoption, ASC 606 was applied only to open contracts using the modified retrospective method, where
the cumulative effect of the initial application is recognized as an adjustment to opening retained earnings at January 1, 2018.
Therefore, comparative prior periods have not been adjusted and continue to be reported under FASB ASC Topic 605,
Revenue Recognition, or ASC 605.

The impact of adoption on our consolidated statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018

and consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

   Twelve months ended
   December 31, 2018

Consolidated Statement of Operations   As Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments
Pro Forma Under

ASC 605
Revenue:
  Product   $ 415,922  $ (1,023) $ 414,899
Total revenue   442,575   (1,023)  441,552
Gross profit   179,636   (1,023)  178,613
Income from operations   59,959   (1,023)  58,936
Income before income taxes   54,705   (1,023)  53,682
Income tax provision   8,820   (165)  8,655
Net income   $ 45,885  $ (858) $ 45,027
Net income per share:
  Basic   $ 1.42  $ (0.03) $ 1.39
  Diluted   $ 1.35  $ (0.03) $ 1.32

  December 31, 2018

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As

Reported
ASC 606

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Under ASC

605
Deferred income taxes  $ 71,939  $ 165  $ 72,104
Total assets  $ 548,441  $ 165  $ 548,606

Deferred revenue  $ 22,584  $ 2,623  $ 25,207
Total current liabilities   84,997   2,623   87,620
Total liabilities   140,104   2,623   142,727
Accumulated deficit   (157,260)  (2,458)  (159,718)
Total stockholders' equity   408,337   (2,458)  405,879
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 548,441  $ 165  $ 548,606

The impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on consolidated statements of comprehensive income and cash flows for the

twelve months ended December 31, 2018 was not material.

Upon adoption of ASC 606, we changed our accounting policy for the installation performance obligation included

in all system sales. Previously under ASC 605, we deferred revenue for the greater of the fair value of the installation or the
portion of contract consideration for which collection was contingent upon installation completion (the “retention”). The
concept of contingent consideration is no longer relevant under ASC 606 and therefore we will only defer the portion of the